MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 7, 1988 to July 1, 1989

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 30, 1989

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1989

RESULVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1989	•	Charler 18
1085 - Industrial Development		Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures ap-
Personal Services	30,078	pearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes
Contractual Services	9,550	and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calen-
Commodities	800	dar year 1989. The following is a summary of revenues and
		appropriations:
1090 - Auditing		appropriation.
Contractual Services	7,000	Total Appropriations \$2,426,370
Confidence Services	7,000	10tal 1 μρι ορι ατίσιο
095 - Debt Service		Total Available Credits:
Contractual Services:		Iotal Tivaliable Cleans.
Principal	75,000	Estimated Revenue \$431,683
Interest	87,413	Community Corrections 100,000
Interest	07,415	Transfer from Surplus 350,000
000 - Interest		Transfer from Burpius 350,000
Contractual Services:		Total Available Credits 881,683
Tax Anticipation Notes	12,000	Total Transfer Ordans
iax runicipation rotes	12,000	Amount to be raised by taxation $$1,544,687$
005 - Extension Service		Amount to be faised by taxation \$1,544,007
Contractual Services	47,070	Emanganou clause. In view of the emanganou sited
Contractual Services	47,070	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.
025 - Employee Benefits		in the preamote, this resolve shall take effect when approved.
Contractual Services:		Effective May 9, 1989.
Health Insurance	164,374	Effective May 9, 1709.
Unemployment Compensation	15,000	
Maine State Retirement System	19,800	
		CHAPTER 18
Social Security	83,285	
035 - Soil Conservation		H.P. 589 - L.D. 803
Contractual Services	14,000	
Contractual Services	14,000	Resolve, Authorizing the Transfer of State Interest
040 - Copying		in a Parcel of Real Estate to Arthur A. Tukey and
Contractual Services	3,115	Louise H. Tukey
Commodities	500	·
Commodities	300	Authority to convey. Resolved: That the State
041 Microfilm		Director of the Bureau of Public Lands shall convey at no
041 - Microfilm	12.050	cost to Arthur A. Tukey and Louise H. Tukey, the State's
Personal Services	12,059	1/9 interest in a certain parcel of land in Bristol, as described
Contractual Services	2,385	in Exhibit A attached and incorporated in this resolve.
Commodities	350	in Exhibit 13 attached and incorporated in this resolve.
045 Drogram Cronts		PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
045 - Program Grants Contractual Services	111 200	EXHIBIT A
Contractual Services	111,308	EARIDII A
)50 Incurance Volunteer Firefighters		
050 - Insurance - Volunteer Firefighters Contractual Services	1,800	A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings
Contractual Services	1,800	thereon situated at Chamberlain in the Town of Bristol,
055 Ambulanca Involuntary Commitmen		Lincoln County and State of Maine, bounded and described
 O55 - Ambulance - Involuntary Commitment Contractual Services 		as follows:
Contractual Services	2,500	
060 Airmonta Maintananaa		On the west by the Old Town Road leading from
060 - Airports - Maintenance	9.500	Round Pond to New Harbor; or the north by the now
Contractual Services	8,500	or formerly Norman Chase property, on the east by
75 Canital Danama Buildings		land now or formerly of Annie Martin and on the
075 - Capital Reserve - Buildings	10.000	south by the north bound of land now or formerly of
Contractual Services	10,000	Nelson Shaw and Kenneth Black; the natural bound
000 35 4 7 7		being the Smelt Brook, so-called.
090 - Miscellaneous - Stock Supplies		, 0
Contractual Services	9,500	Being the homestead property, land and buildings of
Commodities	750	Augustine B. Tukey as described in the deed re-
		corded at Lincoln County Registry of Deeds, Book
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$2,426,370	545, Page 121.
		575, 1 ugo 121.
; and	d be it further	San title many for affective data
		See title page for effective date.